Medicare Intermediary Manual Part 3 - Claims Process

Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS) Centers for Medicare & **Medicaid Services (CMS)**

Transmittal 1889

Date: JUNE 6, 2003

CHANGE REQUEST 2060, 2150, 2184, 2269, 2444, and 2734

HEADER SECTION N	UMBERS	PAGES TO INSERT	PAGES TO DELETE

Table of Contents – Chapter VII 3619.1 – 3619.1 (Cont.)

6-3 - 6-4 (2 pp.) 6-138.5 - 6-138.9 (5 pp.)

6-3 – 6-4 (2 pp.)

MANUALIZATION--EFFECTIVE DATE: Not Applicable **IMPLEMENTATION DATE:** Not Applicable

This instruction manualizes change requests 2060, 2150, 2184, 2269, and 2444.

Section 3619.1, Billing of the Diagnosis and Treatment of Peripheral Neuropathy with Loss of Protective Sensation in People with Diabetes, new section to manualize past Program Memoranda. The definition of G0247 has been updated to manualize the revision implemented through Program Memorandum AB-03-070, Change Request 2734.

DISCLAIMER: The revision date and transmittal number only apply to the redlined material. All other material was previously published in the manual and is only being reprinted.

These instructions should be implemented within your current operating budget.

CHAPTER VII BILL REVIEW

Section

Diabetes Outpatient Self-Management Training Services	3619
Coverage and Billing of the Diagnosis and Treatment of Peripheral Neuropathy with Loss of Protective Sensation in People with Diabetes	2(10.1
Neuropathy with Loss of Protective Sensation in People with Diabetes	3619.1
Determining Covered/Noncovered Days and Charges	3620
Spell of Illness Processing No-Payment Bills	3622
Processing No-Payment Bills	3624
Processing Provider Liable Inpatient BillsLack of Medical Necessity or Care is Custodial	2625
Care is Custodial Processing Outpatient and All Partial Payment Indemnified Bills	3023
Hospital Pilling For Inpotent Part P and Outpatient Services	5025.1
Hospital Billing For Inpatient Part B and Outpatient Services Inpatient Part B Services	3020
Outratiant Compised	26262
Calculating the Part B Payment	3626.2
Reporting Outpatient Surgery and Other Services	3626.5
HCFA Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)	3627
Use and Maintenance of CPT-4 in HCPCS	3627 1
Addition, Deletion and Change of Local Codes	3627.2
Use and Acceptance of HCPCS Codes	3627.3
HCPCS Manuals	3627.4
HCPCS Manuals Fee Schedule and Diagnostic Lab and DME	
Public Relations	3627.6
HCPCS Training	3627.7
HCPCS Training Reporting Hospital Outpatient Services Using HCFA Common	
Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)	3627.8
HCPCS Codes for Diagnostic Services and Medical Services	3627.9
Non-Reportable HCPCS Codes	3627 10
Use of Modifiers in Reporting Hospital Outpatient Services	3627.11
Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Services Other Than to Inpatients Screening Pap Smears and Screening Pelvic Examinations	3628
Screening Pap Smears and Screening Pelvic Examinations	3628.1
Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) Billing for Durable Medical Equipment (DME), Orthotic/Prosthetic Devices	3628.2
Billing for Durable Medical Equipment (DME), Orthotic/Prosthetic Devices	
and Surgical Dressings	3629
Skilled Nursing Facilities	3630
Processing Beneficiary Demand Bills for Noncovered Admissions	3630.1
Processing Beneficiary Demand Bills for Continued Stays Denials	3630.2
Processing Beneficiary Complaints and Inquiries Regarding Demand Bills	3630.3
Billing for No-Payment Days to Report a Change in Level of Care HCPCS for Hospital Outpatient Radiology Services and Other Diagnostic	3630.4
HCPCS for Hospital Outpatient Radiology Services and Other Diagnostic	2621
Procedures.	
ICD-9-CM Coding for Diagnostic Tests.	3032
Swing-Bed Services Billing by Home Health Agencies Under Cost/IPS Reimbursement	3034
When Bills Are Submitted	5050
Rilling for Nonvisit Charges	3030.1
When Bills Are Submitted Billing for Nonvisit Charges Payment System for HHA Claims	3638.2
DMF Furnished as a Home Health Benefit	3638 4
DME Furnished as a Home Health Benefit More Than One Agency Furnished Home Health Services	3638 5
Home Health Services Are Suspended or Terminated Then Reinstated	3638.6
Preparation of a Home Health Billing Form in No-Payment Situations	3638 7
Preparation of a Home Health Billing Form in No-Payment Situations Intermediary Denies HHA Bill But Plan of Treatment Still in Effect	3638.8
Billing for Part B Medical and Other Health Services	3638.9

CHAPTER VII BILL REVIEW

Section

Reimbursement of HHA Claims3638.Osteoporosis Injections as HHA Benefit3638.Billing by Home Health Agencies Under the Home Health Prospective3638.Payment System (HH PPS)3638.When Bills Are Submitted3638.Billing for Nonvisit Charges3638.DME Furnished as a Home Health Benefit3638.	11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Payment System (HH PPS)	12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Payment System (HH PPS)	12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Payment System (HH PPS)	12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
When Bills Are Submitted 3638. Billing for Nonvisit Charges 3638. DME Eurnished as a Home Health Benefit 3638.	14 15 16 17 18 19
Billing for Nonvisit Charges	16 17 18 19
DME Eurnished as a Home Health Benefit 3638	16 17 18 19
Divid Tutilistica as a fiblic ficatul Belicht	17 18 19
More Than One Agency Furnished Home Health Services	18 19
Home Health Services Are Suspended or Terminated Then Reinstated	18 19
Preparation of a Home Health Billing Form in No-Payment Situations	19
Billing for Part B Medical and Other Health Services	
Reimbursement of HHA Claims 3638	20
Osteoporosis Injections as HHA Benefit	21
Completion of Form CMS-1450 for Home Health Agency Billing Under HH PPS 3638.	22
Requests for Anticipated Payment (RAPs)	23
HH PPS Claims	24
HH PPS Claims When No RAP Was Submitted	25
Special Billing Situations Involving OASIS Assessments	26
Beneficiary-Driven Demand Billing Under HH PPS	30
No-Payment Billing and Receipt of Denial Notices Under HH PPS	31
Dackground on DD PRS 2039	
Creation of HH PPS. 3639. Regulatory Implementation of HH PPS. 3639. Commonalities of the Cost Reimbursement and HH PPS Environment. 3639.	1
Regulatory Implementation of HH PPS	2
Commonalities of the Cost Reimbursement and HH PPS Environment	3
Effective Date and Scope of HH PPS for Claims	4
Configuration of the HH PPS Environment	5
New Software for the HH PPS Environment 3639	6
New Software for the HH PPS Environment	U
EpisodeUnit of Payment 3939	7
EpisodeUnit of Payment	8
Effect of Election of HMO and Eligibility Changes on HH PPS Episodes 3639	ğ
Effect of Election of HMO and Eligibility Changes on HH PPS Episodes	10
Basis of Medicare Prospective Payment Systems and Case Mix 3639	11
Basis of Medicare Prospective Payment Systems and Case Mix	11
(H)HRGs and HIPPS Codes 3639	12
Composition of HIPPS Codes for HH PPS 3639	13
(H)HRGs and HIPPS Codes. 3639. Composition of HIPPS Codes for HH PPS. 3639. Significance of HIPPS Coding for HH PPS. 3639. Overview of the Provider Billing Process Under Home Health 2620.	14^{13}
Overview of the Provider Rilling Process Under Home Health	17
Prospective Dayment 2630	15
Prospective Payment	16
OverviewHIQH Inquiry System Shows Primary HHA	17
OverviewRequest for Anticipated Payment (RAP) Submission and Processing	1/
Establishes HH PPS Episode and Provides First Percentage Payment	10
Overview Clean Submission and Processing Completes ULI DDS Dearment	10
OverviewClaim Submission and Processing Completes HH PPS Payment,	10
Closes Episode and Performs A-B Shift	20
Definition of the Dequest for Anticipated Dearmont (DAD)	20
Definition of the Request for Anticipated Payment (RAP)	21
Definition of Transfer Situation Under HH PPSPayment Effects	22
Definition of Discharge and Readmission Situation Under	22
HH PPSPayment Effects	23
Payment when Death Occurs During an HH PPS Episode	24
Adjustments of Episode PaymentLow Utilization Payment Adjustments (LUPAs). 3639.	23
Adjustments of Episode PaymentSpecial Submission Case: "No-RAP" LUPAs 3639.	26
Adjustments of Episode PaymentTherapy Threshold	27

3619.1 <u>Billing Of The Diagnosis And Treatment Of Peripheral Neuropathy With Loss Of</u> <u>Protective Sensation In People With Diabetes.--</u>

A. <u>Coverage Requirements</u>.--Peripheral neuropathy is the most common factor leading to amputation in people with diabetes. In diabetes, peripheral neuropathy is an anatomically diffuse process primarily affecting sensory and autonomic fibers; however, distal motor findings may be present in advanced cases. Long nerves are affected first, with symptoms typically beginning insidiously in the toes and then advancing proximally. This leads to loss of protective sensation (LOPS), whereby a person is unable to feel minor trauma from mechanical, thermal, or chemical sources. When foot lesions are present, the reduction in autonomic nerve functions may also inhibit wound healing.

Peripheral neuropathy with LOPS, secondary to diabetes, is a localized illness of the feet and falls within the regulation's exception to the general exclusionary rule (see 42 C.F.R. §411.15(l)(l)(i)). Foot exams for people with diabetic peripheral neuropathy with LOPS are reasonable and necessary to allow for early intervention in serious complications that typically afflict diabetics with the disease.

Effective for services furnished on or after July 1, 2002, Medicare covers, as a physician service, an evaluation (examination and treatment) of the feet no more often than every 6 months for individuals with a documented diagnosis of diabetic sensory neuropathy and LOPS, as long as the beneficiary has not seen a foot care specialist for some other reason in the interim. LOPS shall be diagnosed through sensory testing with the 5.07 monofilament using established guidelines, such as those developed by the National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases guidelines. Five sites should be tested on the plantar surface of each foot, according to the National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and the patient may get clues if the test is done rhythmically. Heavily callused areas should be avoided. As suggested by the American Podiatric Medicine Association, an absence of sensation at two or more sites out of 5 tested on either foot when tested with the 5.07 Semmes-Weinstein monofilament must be present and documented to diagnose peripheral neuropathy with loss of protective sensation.

B. <u>General Billing Requirements</u>.--Follow the general bill review instructions in §3604.

The following providers of service may bill you for these services:

- Hospitals;
- Rural Health Clinic;
- Free-Standing Federally Qualified Health Clinic (FQHC);
- Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility (ORF);
- Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility (CORF); and
- Critical Access Hospitals.
- C. <u>Applicable HCPCS Codes</u>.--

G0245 - Initial physician evaluation and management of a diabetic patient with diabetic sensory neuropathy resulting in a loss of protective sensation (LOPS) which must include:

- 1. The diagnosis of LOPS;
- 2. A patient history;
- 3. A physical examination that consists of at least the following elements:
 - (a) visual inspection of the forefoot, hindfoot, and toe web spaces,

- (b) evaluation of a protective sensation,
- (c) evaluation of foot structure and biomechanics,
- (d) evaluation of vascular status and skin integrity,
- (e) evaluation and recommendation of footwear, and
- 4. Patient education.

G0246 - Follow-up physician evaluation and management of a diabetic patient with diabetic sensory neuropathy resulting in a loss of protective sensation (LOPS) to include at least the following:

- 1. a patient history;
- 2. a physical examination that includes:
 - (a) visual inspection of the forefoot, hindfoot, and toe web spaces,
 - (b) evaluation of protective sensation,
 - (c) evaluation of foot structure and biomechanics,
 - (d) evaluation of vascular status and skin integrity,
 - (e) evaluation and recommendation of footwear, and
- 3. patient education.

G0247 - Routine foot care by a physician of a diabetic patient with diabetic sensory neuropathy resulting in a LOPS to include if present, at least the following:

- (1) local care of superficial (i.e., superficial to muscle and fascia) wounds;
- (2) debridement of corns and calluses; and
- (3) trimming and debridement of nails.
- **NOTE:** Code G0247 must be billed on the same date of service with either G0245 or G0246 in order to be considered for payment.

The short descriptors for the above HCPCS codes are as follows:

G0245 – INITIAL FOOT EXAM PTLOPS G0246 – FOLLOWUP EVAL OF FOOT PT LOP G0247 – ROUTINE FOOTCARE PT W LOPS

D. Diagnosis Codes.--Providers should report one of the following diagnosis codes in conjunction with this benefit: 250.60, 250.61, 250.62, 250.63, and 357.2.

- E. <u>Payment</u>.--
 - Hospital outpatient departments OPPS
- Critical Access Hospital (CAH) Method I -- Reasonable cost; Method II -- Technical reasonable cost, Professional -- 115 percent of the fee schedule
- Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility Medicare physician fee schedule (MPFS)
 - Skilled Nursing Facility MPFS

• Rural Health Clinics/Federally Qualified Health Centers (RHCs/FQHCs) - All inclusive rate.

Deductible and coinsurance apply.

Examples of Payment calculation:

Part B Deductible Met: 900 (MPFS allowed amount) x 20 percent (co-insurance) = 720 (Medicare reimbursement). Beneficiary is responsible for 180.

Part B Deductible Not met: \$900 (MPFS allowed amount) - \$100 (Part B deductible) = \$800 x 20 percent (co-insurance) = \$640 (Medicare reimbursement). Beneficiary is responsible for \$260.

Part B Deductible Met: \$800 (actual charged amount) x 20 percent (co-insurance) = \$640 (Medicare Reimbursement), beneficiary is responsible for \$160 co-insurance.

Part B Deductible Not Met: \$800 (actual charged amount) - \$100 (Part B deductible) = \$700 x 20 percent (co-insurance) = \$560 (Medicare reimbursement). Beneficiary is responsible for \$240, (\$100 Part B deductible and \$140 co-insurance).

Services are paid at 80 percent of the lesser of the fee schedule amount or the actual charges.

This service, when furnished in an RHC/FQHC by a physician or non-physician, is considered an RHC/FQHC service. RHCs/FQHCs bill you under bill type 71X or 73X with revenue code 940 and HCPCS G0245, G0246, and G0247.

Payment should not be made for this service unless the claim contains a related visit code. Therefore, install an edit in your system to assure payment is not made for revenue code 940 unless the claim also contains a visit revenue code (520 or 521).

F. <u>Applicable Revenue Codes</u>.--

The applicable revenue code is 940, except for hospitals.

This service can be performed in other revenue centers such as a clinic (510) for hospitals. Therefore, instruct your hospitals to report these procedures under the revenue center where they are performed.

G. Editing Instructions FIs .--

Edit 1 - Implement diagnosis to procedure code edits to allow payment only for the LOPS codes, G0245, G0246, and G0247 when submitted with one of the diagnosis codes 250.60, 250.61, 250.62, 250.63, or 357.2. Deny these services when submitted without one of the appropriate diagnoses.

Use the same messages you currently use for procedure to diagnosis code denials.

Edit 2 – Deny G0247 if it is not submitted on the same claim as G0245 or G0246.

Use MSN 21.21 - This service was denied because Medicare only covers this service under certain circumstances.

Use RA claim adjustment reason code 107 - Claim/service denied because the related or qualifying claim/service was not paid or identified on the claim.

H. <u>CWF - General Information</u>.--Though G0245 and G0246 have no technical or professional components, for these codes, CWF will post FI claims for bill types 13X, 74X, and 75X as technical, and carrier claims as professional. For bill type 85X with revenue code 940, CWF will post as technical and professional. This will allow both the facility and professional service payments to be approved by CWF for payment when the code and date of service match. Therefore, should a claim from a carrier and an FI be received with the same code and same date of service for the same beneficiary, the second claim submitted will not be rejected as a duplicate.

Due to the billing and payment methodology of Rural Health Clinics - bill type 71X and Federally Qualified Health Centers - bill type 73X, CWF will post these claims as usual, which will correctly allow claims from these entities that are billed to the FI to reject as duplicates when the HCPCS code, date of service, and beneficiary Health Insurance Claim number are an exact match with a claim billed to a carrier.

Carriers and FIs must react to these duplicate claims as they currently do for any other duplicates.

I. <u>CWF Utilization Edits</u>.--

Edit 1 - Should CWF receive a claim from an FI for G0245 or G0246 and a second claim from a carrier for either G0245 or G0246 (or vice versa) and they are different dates of service and less than 6 months apart, the second claim will reject. CWF will edit to allow G0245 or G0246 to be paid no more than every 6 months for a particular beneficiary, regardless of who furnished the service. If G0245 has been paid, regardless of whether it was posted as a facility or professional claim, it must be 6 months before G0245 can be paid again or G0246 can be paid. If G0246 has been paid, regardless of whether it was posted as a facility or professional claim, it must be 6 months before G0245 can be paid. CWF will not impose limits on how many times each code can be paid for a beneficiary as long as there has been 6 months between each service.

The CWF will return a specific reject code for this edit to the carriers and FIs that will be identified in the CWF documentation. Based on the CWF reject code, the carriers and FIs must deny the claims and return the following messages:

MSN 18.4 -- This service is being denied because it has not been _____ months since your last examination of this kind (NOTE: Insert 6 as the appropriate number of months.)

RA claim adjustment reason code 96 – Non-covered charges, along with remark code M86 – Service denied because payment already made for similar procedure within set time frame.

<u>Edit 2</u>

The CWF will edit to allow G0247 to pay only if either G0245 or G0246 has been submitted <u>and</u> <u>accepted as payable</u> on the same date of service. CWF will return a specific reject code for this edit to the carriers and FIs that will be identified in the CWF documentation. Based on this reject code, carriers and FIs will deny the claims and return the following messages:

MSN 21.21 - This service was denied because Medicare only covers this service under certain circumstances.

RA claim adjustment reason code 107 - Claim/service denied because the related or qualifying claim/service was not paid or identified on the claim.

<u>Edit 3</u>

Once a beneficiary's condition has progressed to the point where routine foot care becomes a covered service, payment will no longer be made for LOPS evaluation and management services. Those services would be considered to be included in the regular exams and treatments afforded to the beneficiary on a routine basis. The physician or provider must then just bill the routine foot care codes along with the appropriate modifier.

The CWF will edit to reject LOPS codes G0245, G0246, and/or G0247 when on the beneficiary's record it shows that one of the following routine foot care codes were billed and paid within the prior 6 months: 11055, 11056, 11057, 11719, 11720, and/or 11721.

The CWF will return a specific reject code for this edit to the carriers and FIs that will be identified in the CWF documentation. Based on the CWF reject code, the carriers and FIs must deny the claims and return the following messages:

MSN 21.21 - This service was denied because Medicare only covers this service under certain circumstances.

The RA claim adjustment reason code 96 – Non-covered charges, along with remark code M86 – Service denied because payment already made for similar procedure within set time frame.